Economic assistance and opportunity 154,218   13,000   -   (141,218)

Culture and recreation 777,455   143,608   -   (633,847)

Home and community services 3,282,830   3,172,658 99,384   (10,788)

Interest 184,997   -   -   (184,997)

Depreciation - unallocated 761,005   -   -   (761,005)

Total functions and programs 10,384,008$ 4,469,102 576,060   (5,338,846)

General revenue:

Real property taxes 4,227,700

Real property tax items 73,023

Nonproperty tax items 1,917,646

Use of money and property 407,659

Sale of property and compensation for loss 430,478

Miscellaneous 154,182

Total general revenue 7,210,688

Change in net position 1,871,842

Net position (deficit) at beginning of year, before restatement (851,059)

Correction of errors (note 11) (849,039)

Net position (deficit) at beginning of year, as restated (1,700,098)

Net position at end of year 171,744$

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

VILLAGE OF POTSDAM, NEW YORK

Statement of Activities

Year ended May 31, 2023

5

Program Revenue

Nonmajor Total

General Water Sewer Hydro-Electric Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets:

Cash and equivalents:

Unrestricted 6,234,996$   25,806   12,454   -   661,653   6,934,909

Restricted 201,266   10,000   -   -   67,454   278,720

Receivables:

Due from other governments 149,013   -   -   -   -   149,013

Due from other funds 96,101   45,019   756,947   -   198,337   1,096,404

Loans -   -   -   -   118,797   118,797

Other 54,344   125,549   124,044   -   32,202   336,139

Total assets 6,735,720$   206,374   893,445   -   1,078,443   8,913,982

Liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and fund balances:

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 66,872   751   16,394   -   19,742   103,759

Accrued liabilities 24,673   -   -   -   -   24,673

Due to retirement systems 130,230   -   -   -   -   130,230

Due to other funds 303,770   -   -   533,052   259,582   1,096,404

Total liabilities 525,545   751   16,394   533,052   279,324   1,355,066

Deferred inflows of resources:

Unearned revenue 865,863   -   -   -   -   865,863

Unavailable revenue -   -   -   -   118,797   118,797

Total deferred inflows of resources 865,863   -   -   -   118,797   984,660

Fund balances (deficit):

Restricted 201,266   10,000   -   -   -   211,266

Assigned 373,694   195,623   877,051   -   839,830   2,286,198

Unassigned (deficit) 4,769,352   -   -   (533,052)   (159,508)   4,076,792

Total fund balances 5,344,312   205,623   877,051   (533,052)   680,322   6,574,256

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

 resources and fund balances (deficit) 6,735,720$   206,374   893,445   -   1,078,443   8,913,982

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

VILLAGE OF POTSDAM, NEW YORK

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

May 31, 2023

6

Special Revenue Funds

Total governmental fund balance 6,574,256$

Historical cost 66,113,437$

Accumulated depreciation (25,820,125)  40,293,312

118,797

Bonds payable (15,826,037)

Accrued interest (25,482)

Installment purchase debt, net of current installments (100,392)

Workers' compensation (383,043)

Compensated absences (384,903)

Total OPEB liability (20,722,883)  (37,442,740)

Deferred outflows of resources - ERS 1,193,234